

No. 18-2133

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the  
**Fourth Circuit**

---



PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC; JULIE EDWARDS,  
on her behalf and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

– v. –

JOSHUA BAKER, in his official capacity as Director, South Carolina Department  
of Health and Human Services,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA (COLUMBIA)  
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 3:18-cv-02078-MGL  
(MARY G. LEWIS, U.S. DISTRICT COURT JUDGE)

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

---

KELLY M. JOLLEY  
ARIAIL B. KIRK  
JOLLEY LAW GROUP, LLC  
1201 Main Street, Suite 1100  
Columbia, South Carolina 29201  
(803) 748-1259  
kmj@jolleylawgroup.com  
abk@jolleylawgroup.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
 <u>ARGUMENT</u>	
I. The <i>Blessing</i> test and <i>Gonzaga</i> support finding that §1396a(a)(23) did not create a private right of action enforceable by Plaintiffs under § 1983 .....	3
A. Congress did not intend § 1396a(a)(23) to so directly benefit Medicaid beneficiaries that Edwards and the purported class she represents are the “unmistakable focus” of the statute.....	4
B. The District Court’s reliance on <i>Wilder</i> is misplaced .....	11
C. Plaintiffs’ limited definition of “qualified” as used in § 1396a(a)(23) renders that word meaningless.....	12
II. The state action deeming PPSAT unqualified to participate in South Carolina’s Medicaid program is not a subject of this action .....	14
III. Plaintiffs provide no evidence of irreparable harm .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	8
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	7, 8
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980) .....	15
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103, 110 S. Ct. 444 (1989) .....	6
<i>Gonzaga v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz. Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Sanchez v. Johnson</i> , 416 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir., 2005) .....	6, 9, 11
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988) .....	15
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990) .....	1, 8, 11
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment and Housing Authority</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987) .....	8, 12
<b>Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1232g .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1396a .....	8, 12

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)..... 1, 3, 12, 13  
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)(A) ..... 4, 8, 9  
42 U.S.C. § 1396(p)(1).....9  
42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

S.C. Code Ann. § 1-23-100 (2005).....2  
S.C. Code Ann. § 43-5-1185.....9, 16  
Oxford English Dictionary 3d ed. 2007 .....13
